# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue
Implementation and Administration of Rulemaking 11-05
California Renewables Portfolio Standard (Filed May 5, 2011)

-005

### MOTION OF PALMCO POWER CA, LLC FOR PARTY STATUS

Pursuant to Rules 1.4 and 11.1 of the California Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, and the Commission's May 5, 2011 Order Instituting Rulemaking in this proceeding Palmco Power CA, LLC ("Palmco Power") submits this motion requesting party status.

# I. PALMCO POWER COMPANY BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST

Palmco Power is a licensed Electric Service Provider in the State of California. Palmco Power was licensed in September of 2013 and has not yet begun serving any direct access (DA) customers in California.

As a licensed California Electric Service Provider, Palmco Power is strongly interested a positive outcome in this proceeding. Palmco Power has a direct interest in ongoing Rulemaking in the California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program as Palmco Power will be required to comply with program regulations.

Specifically, Palmco Power will be required to comply with all procurement and reporting requirements applicable to Retail Load Serving Entities.

#### II. SERVICE

Service of notices, orders, and other communications and correspondence in this proceeding

should be directed to the following:

Robert Palmese Manager, Regulatory Affairs Palmco Power CA, LLC 1350 60 Street Brooklyn, NY 11219 rvpalmese@palmcoenergy.com

### III. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Palmco Power CA, LLC respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Motion to become a party to this proceeding.

DATED: July 10, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert Palmese

Robert Palmese Manager, Regulatory Affairs Palmco Power CA, LLC 1350 60 Street Brooklyn, NY 11219 rvpalmese@palmcoenergy.com

## **VERIFICATION**

I am a representative of the corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing *Motion of Palmco Power CA*, *LLC for Party Status* are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and, as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014 in Brooklyn, New York.

/s/ Robert Palmese

Robert Palmese Manager, Regulatory Affairs Palmco Power CA, LLC 1350 60 Street Brooklyn, NY 11219 rvpalmese@palmcoenergy.com